INDEPENDENT COMPENSATION PANEL MEETING #119 MINUTES

Purpose:	To determine special medical case claims.
Date and time:	Tuesday 28 May 2019– 11.15am to 4.15pm.
Location:	Cottons Centre, Cottons Lane, London, SE1 2QG
Panel Members:	Fiona Penhallurick (Chair) Graham Parry (Noise & Vibration) Stephen Stansfeld (Medical)
Abbreviations:	'Panel' means the Independent Compensation Panel 'Project' means Tideway 'ICC' means the Independent Complaints Commissioner for the Project 'TAP' means Trigger Action Plan
Document Number:	2350-TDWAY-TTTUN-990-ZZ-ZZ-720545

Item 1	Notes for the record
Reference	Site visit
Relevant Tideway site	Carnwath Road
Mitigation/compensation requested	Mitigation of discolouration, alleged due to dirt arising from Tideway site.
Decision	Mitigation was NOT Awarded. The Panel were unable to find any objective basis on which this discolouration could have been caused by the Tideway works.

Item 2	Notes for the record
Reference	2350-TDWAY-TTTUN-990-ZZ-ZZ-720533
Relevant Tideway site	Chambers Wharf
Mitigation/compensation requested	Base plug pour mitigation for applicant and family members.
Decision	Base Plug Pour mitigation was NOT AWARDED. The property is not on the direct route for the vehicles and a special case for the claimants (which would indicate that the family may be specifically impacted by the works) was not demonstrated.

Item 3	Notes for the record
Reference	2350-TDWAY-TTTUN-990-ZZ-ZZ-720537
Relevant Tideway site	Chambers Wharf
Mitigation/compensation requested	Base plug pour mitigation for claimant and family.
Decision	Base Plug Pour mitigation was AWARDED for claimant and family members. The property is situated close to the entrance to the site and a special case was demonstrated.
Item 4	Notes for the record
Reference	2350-TDWAY-TTTUN-990-ZZ-ZZ-720536
Relevant Tideway site	Chambers Wharf
Mitigation/compensation requested	Base plug pour mitigation for applicant and family members.
Decision	Base Plug Pour mitigation was mitigation was NOT AWARDED. The property faces away from the entrance to the Tideway site and the vehicle route for the Base Plug Pour.

Item 5	Notes for the record
Reference	2350-TDWAY-TTTUN-990-ZZ-ZZ-720534
Relevant Tideway site	Chambers Wharf
Mitigation/compensation requested	Base plug pour mitigation for applicant and family members.
Decision	Base Plug Pour mitigation was AWARDED for applicant and two children. The property is not directly on the route of the vehicles but is close to is and a special case for the claimants was demonstrated.

Item 6	Notes for the record
Reference	2350-TDWAY-TTTUN-990-ZZ-ZZ-720532
Relevant Tideway site	Chambers Wharf
Mitigation/compensation requested	Base plug pour mitigation
Information reviewed/taken into account	The Panel considered information pack in support of the application.
Decision	Base Plug Pour mitigation was AWARDED for the applicant and family members. The property is situated on the proposed vehicle route proximate to (but beyond) the entrance to the Tideway site. A special medical case was demonstrated for more than one applicant.



Item 7	Notes for the record
Reference	2350-TDWAY-TTTUN-990-ZZ-ZZ-720535
Relevant Tideway site	Chambers Wharf
Mitigation/compensation requested	Base plug pour mitigation for applicant and family members.
Decision	Base Plug Pour mitigation was AWARDED for the applicant, partner and three children. The property is not on the route for the base plug pour but is proximate to it and a special case was demonstrated for one family member.

Item 8	Notes for the record
Reference	2350-TDWAY-TTTUN-990-ZZ-ZZ-720539
Relevant Tideway site	Chambers Wharf
Mitigation/compensation requested	Base plug pour mitigation for the applicant and a family member. Holiday respite for the applicant and a family member.
Decision	Base plug pour mitigation was AWARDED for the applicant and a family member. One week holiday respite was AWARDED for the applicant and a family member.

Item 9	Notes for the record
Reference	2350-TDWAY-TTTUN-990-ZZ-ZZ-720538
Relevant Tideway site	Chambers Wharf
Mitigation/compensation requested	Award of one day per week daily respite for applicant and one family member until completion of the construction of the slurry treatment plant, in addition to the award of holiday respite which was awarded at the ICP on 23 April 2019.
Decision	The requested daily respite mitigation was AWARDED for the applicant and a family member.

Item 10	Notes for the record
Reference	2350-TDWAY-TTTUN-990-ZZ-ZZ-720547
Relevant Tideway site	Chambers Wharf
Mitigation/compensation requested	Base Plug Pour mitigation. Daily respite two days per week for the applicant and one family member.
Decision	Base Plug Pour mitigation was AWARDED for the applicant and one child. Daily respite is AWARDED for the applicant and one child.



Item 11	Notes for the record
Reference	2350-TDWAY-TTTUN-990-ZZ-ZZ-720540
Relevant Tideway site	Chambers Wharf
Mitigation/compensation requested	Extension of holiday respite previously awarded by additional two weeks.
Decision	The requested mitigation was NOT AWARDED.

Item 12	Notes for the record
Reference	2350-TDWAY-TTTUN-990-ZZ-ZZ-720541
Relevant Tideway site	Kirtling Street
Mitigation/compensation requested	Internally fitted air conditioning units
Decision	The requested mitigation was NOT AWARDED. Awards relating to working from home have only been made previously by the Panel in circumstances where the applicant is not just permitted to work from home, but where this is required by their employer.

Item 13	Notes for the record
Reference	Clarification of previous award made on 14 May 2019.
Relevant Tideway site	Chambers Wharf
Decision	The mitigation awarded is clarified to apply to the applicant and a carer.

Item 14	Notes for the record
Reference	2350-TDWAY-TTTUN-990-ZZ-ZZ-720554
Relevant Tideway site	Chambers Wharf
Mitigation/compensation requested	Clarification if the award made by the Panel on 14 May 2019. relates to school holidays only until the completion of the construction of the slurry treatment works.
Decision	The Panel confirmed that the award made on 14 May 2019 relates to daily respite during school holidays only which occur prior to the completion of the slurry treatment plant construction.

Item 15	Notes for the record
Reference:	2350-TDWAY-TTTUN-990-ZZ-ZZ-720645
Relevant Tideway site	Chambers Wharf



Mitigation/compensation requested	Contribution towards electric motor for wheelchair.
Decision	The requested financial award is NOT AWARDED. The purpose of the non-statutory scheme is to provide mitigation where people are seriously adversely affected by the impact of the Tideway works. The Panel regrets that the contribution requested by this resident would not provide such mitigation so is not within the scope of the non-statutory policy. It is therefore not within the remit of the ICP to make the award as requested.

I confirm that these minutes are an accurate record of the proceedings of the meeting.

Signed Date 30 May 2019

Fiona Penhallurick Chair, Independent Compensation Panel

